
No. 12-1100 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

WHITE STALLION ENERGY CENTER, LLC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action
77 Fed. Reg. 9,304 (Feb. 16, 2012)**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR INDUSTRY PETITIONERS'
SPECIFIC ISSUES**

Jeffrey R. Holmstead
Sandra Y. Snyder
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP
2000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006-1872
(202) 828-5800
Jeffrey.Holmstead@bgllp.com
Sandra.Snyder@bgllp.com

*Counsel for Tri-State Generation and Transmission
Association, Inc.*

Leslie Sue Ritts
RITTS LAW GROUP, PLLC
The Carriage House
620 Fort Williams Parkway
Alexandria, VA 22304
(703) 823-2292
LSRitts@rittslawgroup.com

Counsel for American Public Power Association

DATED: October 23, 2012

Listing of counsel continues on the following pages

Scott M. Turner
John C. Hayes, Jr.
NIXON PEABODY LLP
401 Ninth Street N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 585-8000
sturner@nixonpeabody.com
jhayes@nixonpeabody.com

*Counsel for Puerto Rico Electric Power
Authority*

Dennis Lane
STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP
1775 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.,
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006-4605
(202) 785-9100
dlane@stinson.com

Parthenia B. Evans
STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP
1201 Walnut Street, Suite 2900
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
(816) 842-8600
pevans@stinson.com

*Counsel for Kansas City Board of Public
Utilities*

John A. Riley
Christopher C. Thiele
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP
111 Congress Avenue, Ste. 2300
Austin, TX 78701-4061
(512) 542-2108
john.riley@bgllp.com
chris.thiele@bgllp.com

Counsel for Chase Power Development, LLC

Paul D. Clement
Nathan A. Sales
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W., Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com
nsales@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for FirstEnergy Generation
Corporation*

Steven C. Kohl
Eugene E. Smary
Sarah C. Lindsey
WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP
2000 Town Center, Suite 2700
Southfield, Michigan 48075-1318
(248) 784-5000
skohl@wnj.com
esmary@wnj.com
slindsey@wnj.com

*Counsel for Wolverine Power Supply
Cooperative, Inc.*

Bart E. Cassidy
Katherine L. Vaccaro
MANKO, GOLD, KATCHER &
FOX, LLP
401 City Avenue, Suite 500
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004
(484) 430-5700
BCassidy@mgkflaw.com
KVaccaro@mgkflaw.com

Counsel for ARIPPA

C. Grady Moore, III
P. Stephen Gidiere, III
Thomas Lee Casey, III
BALCH & BINGHAM, LLP
1901 Sixth Avenue North, Suite 1500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STANDING	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. EPA UNLAWFULLY REFUSED TO CREATE A CFB SUBCATEGORY	3
A. EPA Must Create a CFB Subcategory.....	4
B. The Record Does Not Support the HCl Limit for CFBs.	5
C. EPA Must Set Separate Coal-Refuse-Fired CFBs Standards.....	6
II. WHERE SUBCATEGORIES WERE PROPERLY CREATED, EPA SET UNLAWFUL AND UNACHIEVABLE EMISSION STANDARDS	8
A. The Emission Standards for Lignite-Fired EGUs are Unlawful.	9
1. The Mercury BTFL is Unlawful Because it is Not Achievable.....	9
2. The Mercury MACT Floor for Lignite EGUs Was Calculated Improperly.....	11
B. EPA’s Standards for Pet-Coke-Fired EGUs Are Unlawful.....	12
1. EPA Did Not Make a §112(n)(1) Finding for Pet- Coke-Fired EGUs.....	12
2. The PM Standards for Pet-Coke Units Are Unlawful.	13
3. EPA Violated Notice-and-Comment Requirements When Promulgating Final Pet-Coke Standards.	13
C. EPA Set Improper LONC Limits.....	15
III. EPA ERRED BY IGNORING STATE LAWS APPLICABLE TO PUBLIC POWER.....	16
A. EPA Violated CAA §307(d)(6)(B) by Ignoring Significant Comments.....	16
B. EPA Erroneously Denied An Extension to Public Power.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Davis Cnty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 101 F.3d 1395 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Horsehead Resource Dev. Co. v. Browner</i> , 16 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Med. Waste Inst. & Energy Recovery Council v. EPA</i> , 645 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Northeast Md. Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	12, 16
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 479 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	3

Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA,
705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 16

South Coastal Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA,
472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 18

FEDERAL REGISTER

55 Fed. Reg. 8,332 (Mar. 7, 1990) 18

57 Fed. Reg. 32,250 (July 21, 1992) 17

60 Fed. Reg. 12,723 (Mar. 8, 1995) 18

65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000) 12

69 Fed. Reg. 4,652 (Jan. 30, 2004) 13

70 Fed. Reg. 9,706 (Feb. 28, 2005) 4

70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005) 5

76 Fed. Reg. 15,608 (Mar. 21, 2011) 4, 6

76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011) 11, 14

76 Fed. Reg. 29,032 (May 10, 2011) 18

76 Fed. Reg. 80,508 (Dec. 23, 2011) 4

*77 Fed. Reg. 9,304 (Feb. 16, 2012) 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 14, 15

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §553 14

*CAA §112, 42 U.S.C. §7412 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18

CAA §307(d)(6)(B), 42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(6)(B) 16, 17

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. §63.10042 14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

STATE REGULATIONS

25 Pa. Code, Chapter 290 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ARIPPA Comments, EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-17754.....5, 6, 8

DOE, Fluidized Bed Technology,
http://www.fossil.energy.gov/programs/powersystems/combustion/fluidizedbed_overview.html..... 4

EPA Base Case, EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-3048 (Mar. 2011) 7

EPA Response to Comments, Volume 2 (Dec. 2011), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20126..... 17

EPA, Air Toxics Standards for Utilities,
<http://www.epa.gov/ttn/atw/utility/utilitypg.html> 13

Memorandum from Shelly Johnson to Bill Maxwell (Mar. 14, 2011), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-2924 11

Oak Grove Comments, EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-17904 10, 11, 12
